randomly selected from each of the Local 
Government Area Councils, making a total of 
eighteen (18) wards. In the fourth and final 
stage, a proportionate random sampling formula 
indicated in equation (1) was used to select a 
total sample size of four hundred and eighty-six 
(486) respondents comprising two hundred and 
forty-six (246) NIRSAL beneficiaries and two 
hundred and forty (240) non-NIRSAL 
beneficiaries. The sampling frame for the 
NIRSAL beneficiaries was six hundred and 
thirty-seven (637), while that for non-NIRSAL 
beneficiaries was six hundred (600), making a 
total sample frame of one thousand two hundred 
and thirty-seven (1237). The study used Yamane 
(1967) in Otabor and Obahiagbon (2016) for 
estimating sample sizes, as shown in Table 1.

N
N e

246 and 240 

Where,

n = Sample Size (Units),

N= Sample Frame/Population size (Units), and

e = Level of Precision (5%).

Table 1: